been restated but a cumulative effect adjustment was made to the opening balance of retained earnings which represented the cumulative
effect of the earlier recognition of revenue sales to distributors on ship and debit terms.

As at 1 January 2018, we recognised a credit to equity of US$1,541 on adoption of IFRS 15, which may be analysed as follows:

US$000

Deferred revenue 8,578
Sales rebate allowance (3,367)
Returns liability (1,156)
Revenue recognised in equity 4,055
Deferred cost of sales (2,738)
Returns asset 659
Royalty allowance (24)
Cost of sales recognised in equity (2,103)
Credit to equity before income taxes 1,952
Income tax expense (411)
Credit to equity after income taxes 1,541

In the following tables, we summarise the effect of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of income for the year ended
31 December 2018 and on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. The adoption of IFRS 15 had no effect on other
comprehensive income or on the statement of cash flows.

Consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2018

As reported
under IFRS 15

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 15

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 18

US$000

Revenue 1,442,138 (10,137) 1,432,001
Cost of sales (751,070) 6,896 (744,174)
Gross profit 691,068 (3,241) 687,827
Operating profit 199,707 (3,241) 196,466
Profit before income taxes 196,193 (3,241) 192,952
Income tax expense (55,281) 622 (54,659)
Profit after income taxes 140,912 (2,619) 138,293
Net income 139,799 (2,619) 137,180
Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 1.89 (0.04) 1.85
Diluted 1.80 (0.03) 1.77

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018

As reported
under IFRS 15

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 15

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 18

US$000

Assets
Other current assets 18,306 (637) 17,669
Total current assets 974,047 (637) 973,410
Total non-current assets 743,089 – 743,089
Total assets 1,717,136 (637) 1,716,499
Liabilities and equity
Income taxes payable 8,193 (1,032) 7,161
Other current liabilities 58,237 4,555 62,792
Total current liabilities 393,880 3,523 397,403
Total non-current liabilities 20,749 – 20,749
Retained earnings 930,576 (4,160) 926,416
Total equity 1,302,507 (4,160) 1,298,347
Total liabilities and equity 1,717,136 (637) 1,716,499

146 Dialog Semiconductor Plc
Annual report and accounts 2018

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

35. Adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 continued

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Background

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial
items. It replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 introduced a new model for classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, a single, forward-looking
“expected loss” model for measuring impairment of financial assets (including trade receivables) and a new approach to hedge accounting